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Pool Summary
! In August, 16,504 producers delivered

to the market with an average daily
delivery of 4,276 pounds.

! Producer milk totaled 2.17 billion
pounds, up 162 million pounds from
July, and 172 million pounds above
August 2004.

! Class I utilization totaled 381 million
pounds, up 12.7% from July. Class I

usage accounted for 17.5% of produc-
er milk.

! The August Producer Price Differential
(PPD) is $0.55 per cwt.  

! The Statistical Uniform Price is $14.15
per cwt., down $0.54 from July and
$0.11 below August 2004.

! Market statistics for August are shown
on Pages 4 and 5.

August 2005
Producer Milk by Class

Product
Percent Pounds Price

$/cwt.

Class I 17.5 381,369,607 16.24
Class II 5.6 121,999,244 13.95
Class III 74.3 1,614,146,596 13.60
Class IV 2.6 55,806,590 13.44

Total 2,173,322,037

Cheddar cheese cash prices on the Chicago
Mercantile Exchange (CME) increased

from mid-August to mid-September.  The
CME barrel price on September 14 was $1.50
per pound, up 9¾¢ from mid-August, while
the 40-pound block price of $1.56½ was up
14¢ from mid-August.  Both prices are simi-
lar to year-earlier levels.  

The CME butter price on September 14 was
$1.72 per pound, up 1¼¢ from mid-August
but 3¢ below year-earlier levels.  The August
Federal order Class III price of $13.60 per
cwt. was down 75¢ from July and 44¢ below
the August 2004 price.  

CME Cheese, Butter Prices Up

Lloyd C. Day was announced as Admin-
istrator of USDA’s Agricultural Market-

ing Service (AMS) by Secretary of Agricul-
ture Mike Johanns on August 5, 2005.  Day is
responsible for a wide range of programs that
facilitate the domestic and international mar-
keting of U.S. agricultural goods. 

Since 2002, Day had served as special assis-
tant to the Administrator of the Foreign Agri-
cultural Service at USDA.  In this role, he
was responsible for coordinating all USDA
activities with Mexico. 

Prior to coming to USDA, Day worked as a
business development director and industry

marketing manager at Tumbleweed Com-
munications in Redwood City, California
from 1999-2002.  He also served as Deputy
Secretary of International Trade and Invest-
ment with the California Trade and Com-
merce Agency in Governor Pete Wilson's
Administration from 1996-1999. 

Day received a bachelor's and master's
degree from Stanford University and a sec-
ond master's degree from the University of
Glasgow in Scotland. 

Day is a native of Sacramento, California and
now resides in Alexandria, Virginia.

Lloyd Day Named Administrator of AMS

Lloyd C. Day, AMS Administrator
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The Secretary of  Agriculture
recently appointed ten new
members and reappointed two

incumbents to the National Dairy
Promotion and Research Board.  All
will serve three-year terms ending
October 31, 2008.  The list below
shows the 36 members of the national
board effective November 1, 2005.  A
map showing the 13 regions is shown
on Page 3.

The National Dairy Promotion and
Research Board, established by the
Dairy Production Stabilization Act of
1983, administers a coordinated pro-
gram of promotion, research and nutri-
tion education.  The board's activities
are financed by a mandatory 15¢ per
cwt. assessment on milk produced in
the contiguous 48 states and marketed
commercially by dairy farmers.
USDA's Agricultural Marketing
Service monitors the activities of the
board.

REGION 1 (Oregon & Washington)

Elizabeth I. Anderson 
Onalaska, Washington
1st Term Expires 10/31/06

Marlin J. Rasmussen
St. Paul, Oregon
2nd Term Expires 10/31/07

REGION 2 (California)

Mary E. Cameron
Hanford, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/06

Kimberly K. Clauss
Hilmar, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/06

Deborah D. Dykstra
Caruthers, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/07

Margaret A. Gambonini
Petaluma, California
2nd Term Expires 10/31/07

Ronald L. Koetsier *
Visalia, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/08

Linda P. Macedo
Merced, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/07

Harvey S. Moranda 
Orland, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/07

REGION 3 (Arizona, Colorado, Idaho,
Montana, Nevada, Utah, & Wyoming)

Grand B. Kohler
Midway, Utah
1st Term Expires 10/31/07

Lester E. Hardesty **
Greeley, Colorado
2nd Term Expires 10/31/08

William C. Stouder
Wendell, Idaho
1st Term Expires 10/31/06

REGION 4 (Arkansas, Kansas, New
Mexico, Oklahoma, & Texas)

William R.D. Anglin *
Bentonville, Arkansas
1st Term Expires 10/31/08

Charles W. Bryant
Austin, Arkansas
2nd Term Expires 10/31/06

Jose L. Gonzalez
Mesquite, New Mexico
1st Term Expires 10/31/07

REGION 5 (Minnesota, North Dakota, 
& South Dakota)

Arlon E. Fritsche 
New Ulm, Minnesota
2nd Term Expires 10/31/06

Donna L. Sharp *
Bath, South Dakota
1st Term Expires 10/31/08

REGION 6 (Wisconsin)

Rosalie M. Gieger
Reedsville, Wisconsin
2nd Term Expires 10/31/07

Ronald G. Johnsrud
Gay Mills, Wisconsin
1st Term Expires 10/31/06

Bradford A. McCauley *
Viola, Wisconsin
1st Term Expires 10/31/08

Connie M. Seefeldt
Coleman, Wisconsin
2nd Term Expires 10/31/06

Carl F. VanDen Avond * 
Green Bay, Wisconsin
1st Term Expires 10/31/08

REGION 7 (Illinois, Iowa, Missouri, 
& Nebraska)

James R. Bartelson 
Anita, Iowa
1st Term Expires 10/31/06

Douglas D. Nuttelman *
Stromsburg, Nebraska
1st Term Expires 10/31/08

REGION 8 (Alabama, Kentucky,
Louisiana, Mississippi, & Tennessee)

Michael M. Ferguson **
Senatobia, Mississippi
2nd Term Expires 10/31/08

REGION 9 (Indiana, Michigan, Ohio,
& West Virginia)

Donald E. Gurtner
Fremont, Indiana
1st Term Expires 10/31/06

Alice S. Moore
Frazeysburg, Ohio
2nd Term Expires 10/31/07

Carl A. Schmitz *
Wadesville, Indiana
1st Term Expires 10/31/08

REGION 10 (Florida, Georgia, North
Carolina, South Carolina, & Virginia)

John M. Larson
Okeechobee, Florida
1st Term Expires 10/31/07

Members Named to National Dairy Board
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Market Class I Diverted to Location
Differential Pool Received at Pool and Adjustment to Class I Differential

Rate Plants Pool Plants Nonpool Plants Total Producers to Handlers
Cwt. Number Pounds Pounds Pounds Value Pounds Value

$1.80 5 76,351,221 12,476,267 88,827,488 $            0   70,589,939 $1,270,619 

$1.75 39 223,721,342 669,443,219 893,164,561 446,582 155,181,543 2,715,677 

$1.70 33 174,809,975 952,146,580 1,126,956,555 1,126,957 131,787,876 2,240,394 

$1.65 5 29,487,753 34,885,680 64,373,433 96,560 23,810,249 392,869 

Total 82 504,370,291 1,668,951,746 2,173,322,037 $1,670,099 381,369,607 $6,619,559 

Upper Midwest Pool Statistics - August 2005

REGION 11 (Delaware, Maryland, New
Jersey, & Pennsylvania)

Joyce A. Bupp *
Seven Valleys, Pennsylvania
1st Term Expires 10/31/08

Lewis Gardner
Galeton, Pennsylvania
2nd Term Expires 10/31/06

Paula A. Meabon
Wattsburg, Pennsylvania
1st Term Expires 10/31/07

REGION 12 (New York)

David E. Hardie
Lansing, New York
2nd Term Expires 10/31/07

Edgar A. King
Schuylerville, New York
2nd Term Expires 10/31/06

Ronald R. McCormick *
Java Center, New York
1st Term Expires 10/31/08

REGION 13 (Connecticut, Maine,
Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island,
& Vermont)

Debora A. Erb *
Landaff, New Hampshire
1st Term Expires 10/31/08

* Recently appointed.
** Recently reappointed.

Regions of the National Dairy Board

Region 1

Region 4

Region 2

Region 3

Region 10

Region 8

Region 5

Region 7
Region 11

Region 13

Region 12Region 6

Region 9



Computation of Producer Price Differential-August 2005

Class I Differential Value $    6,619,558.96 
Product 17.5% 381,369,607 
Skim Milk 375,448,655 $ 8.2900 31,124,693.50 
Butterfat 5,920,952 1.8396 10,892,183.29 

Class II Product 5.6% 121,999,244 
Nonfat Solids 10,078,698 0.8678 8,746,294.15 
Butterfat 9,498,110 1.8316 17,396,738.24 

Class III Product 74.3% 1,614,146,596 
Protein 47,506,778 2.1619 102,704,903.36 
Other Solids 92,271,372 0.1317 12,152,139.70 
Butterfat 58,058,527 1.8246 105,933,588.33 

Class IV Product 2.6% 55,806,590 
Nonfat Solids 4,659,789 0.8119 3,783,282.69 
Butterfat 3,920,397 1.8246 7,153,156.33 

SCC Adjustment (Class II, III, and IV) 293,156.43 

Total Producer Milk * 2,173,322,037 $306,799,694.98 

Add: Overage 24,652.78 
Inventory Reclassified 44,833.62 
Other Source Milk §.60(h) 0.00 
Other Source Milk §.60(i) 0.00 

Subtract: Transportation Credit 154,765.08 
Assembly Credit 299,764.99 
Credit for Reconstituted FMP 0.00 
Producer Milk Protein 138,280,275.78 
Producer Milk Other Solids 16,356,351.02 
Producer Milk Butterfat 141,220,365.23 
Producer Milk SCC Adjustment 376,112.52

Total Milk and Value 2,173,322,037 $  10,181,546.76 

Add: Location Adjustment -- Producer and Unregulated Supply Plant Milk 1,670,099.24 
One-Half Unobligated Balance Producer Settlement Fund 1,023,102.85 

Total Value 0.592399 $  12,874,748.85 

Subtract: Producer Settlement Fund Reserve 0.042399 921,477.65 

Producer Price Differential ** $0.55 $11,953,271.20
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Utilization Product Component
Percentage Pounds Pounds Rate Value

* The estimated volume of milk not pooled is restricted in August.
** Producer Price Differential is dollars per cwt. at the Base Zone of Cook County, Illinois.
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Utilization and Classification of Milk

Class I Utilization:
Packaged Disposition

Milk 57,920,151 1,856,859 54,482,220 59,123,085 
Flavored Milk 4,813,684 159,832 4,208,650 5,550,699 
Reduced Fat Milk 141,740,667 2,763,428 132,886,421 137,285,453 
Lowfat Milk 50,185,485 484,013 46,648,243 47,499,149 
Fat Free Milk 92,534,657 107,074 87,319,320 87,942,253 
Flavored Reduced and Fat Free Milk 19,730,636 183,971 15,232,948 18,931,880 
Buttermilk 2,506,521 26,313 2,423,388 2,535,340 

Total Packaged Disposition 369,431,801 5,581,490 343,201,190 358,867,859 
Total Ending Inventory 30,194,848 456,280 25,547,417 27,465,527 
Bulk to Nonpool Plants 6,044,570 91,405 1,235,336 1,165,635 
Shrinkage 2,885,802 225,790 2,214,933 1,691,922 
Total Class I Utilization 408,557,021 6,354,965 372,198,876 389,190,943 

Other Order Plants (2,168,475) (42,438) (2,131,911) (3,172,951)
Beginning Inventory (25,516,961) (398,562) (31,708,109) (25,102,023)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (80,130) (1,798) (61,020) (222,429)
Overage 0 0 0 --
Interhandler Adjustment 578,152 8,785 232,906 28,006 

Class I Producer Milk 381,369,607 5,920,952 338,530,742 360,721,546 

Class II Utilization:
Total Class II Utilization 137,793,682 10,179,839 142,267,940 148,754,875 

Other Order Plants (773,779) (13,640) (2,153,837) (5,250,995)
Beginning Inventory (4,058,126) (146,196) (984,517) (2,192,050)
Reused Products (10,446,261) (5,621) (9,328,960) (9,357,838)
Other Source Milk (516,272) (516,272) (475,089) (599,775)
Overage -- -- 0 (71,726)

Class II Producer Milk 121,999,244 9,498,110 129,325,537 131,282,491 

Class III Utilization:
Total Class III Utilization 1,627,332,343 58,407,484 1,484,933,094 1,386,584,617 

Other Order Plants (7,887,016) (255,707) (11,881,596) (15,644,160)
Beginning Inventory (3,316,170) (68,257) (928,950) (1,281,006)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (1,936,485) (22,291) (5,107,432) (5,545,218)
Overage (46,076) (2,702) (32,506) (99,844)

Class III Producer Milk 1,614,146,596 58,058,527 1,466,982,610 1,364,014,389 

Class IV Utilization:
Total Class IV Utilization 101,448,051 6,118,280 124,706,050 176,293,696 

Other Order Plants (3,305,151) (150,135) (7,393,924) (5,605,659)
Beginning Inventory (19,679,073) (1,020,993) (13,031,278) (13,694,638)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (22,649,014) (1,018,754) (27,313,678) (11,404,925)
Overage (8,223) (8,001) (25,416) (81,232)

Class IV Producer Milk 55,806,590 3,920,397 76,941,754 145,507,242

Total Producer Milk -- All Classes 2,173,322,037 77,397,986 2,011,780,643 2,001,525,668 

August 2005 July 2005 August 2004
Product Butterfat Product Product
Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds

-- Restricted Information



Butter Cheddar Cheese Nonfat Dry Milk (Low/Medium Heat) Whey Powder
Month/Year Grade AA Blocks Barrels Central & East West Central West

Dollars per Pound

Total Est. Average Other Weighted
Distributing Supply Coop .9(c) Producer Daily Delivery Class I Butterfat Protein Solids Average

Month/Year Plants Plants Handlers Producers Milk Per Producer Utilization Test Test Test SCC

Mil. lbs. Pounds Percent Percent Percent Percent (000)
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Commodity Prices
Weighted Monthly Average NASS Prices * Weighted Two-Week Average NASS Prices *

Cheddar Cheese Nonfat Cheddar Cheese Nonfat
Month/Year Blocks Barrels Average Butter Dry Milk Dry Whey Blocks Barrels Average Butter Dry Milk Dry Whey

Dollars per Pound Dollars per Pound

Aug 2004 1.4927 1.5085 1.5167 1.6101 0.8584 0.2246 1.4842 1.4940 1.5047 1.6058 0.8596 0.2280
Sep 1.5694 1.5690 1.5867 1.7278 0.8639 0.2162 1.5745 1.5813 1.5958 1.6746 0.8622 0.2155
Oct 1.5270 1.4944 1.5256 1.7000 0.8565 0.2247 1.5467 1.4996 1.5373 1.7223 0.8626 0.2241
Nov 1.5685 1.5750 1.5886 1.8224 0.8570 0.2367 1.5316 1.5323 1.5481 1.6845 0.8553 0.2338
Dec 1.7404 1.6629 1.7146 1.8122 0.8713 0.2423 1.7887 1.7135 1.7648 1.8498 0.8698 0.2436

Jan 2005 1.5216 1.4828 1.5165 1.5592 0.8906 0.2463 1.4738 1.4528 1.4790 1.5682 0.8892 0.2481
Feb 1.5618 1.5493 1.5711 1.5945 0.8990 0.2478 1.6319 1.6323 1.6482 1.5865 0.8964 0.2479
Mar 1.5048 1.4773 1.5061 1.5549 0.9083 0.2513 1.5105 1.4873 1.5140 1.5616 0.9073 0.2485
Apr 1.5484 1.5371 1.5590 1.5287 0.9156 0.2580 1.5627 1.5596 1.5777 1.5393 0.9159 0.2596
May 1.4840 1.4406 1.4765 1.4046 0.9289 0.2603 1.4746 1.4211 1.4612 1.3872 0.9287 0.2597
Jun 1.4793 1.4592 1.4845 1.4427 0.9259 0.2696 1.4779 1.4574 1.4827 1.4158 0.9289 0.2684
Jul 1.5114 1.4889 1.5156 1.6156 0.9389 0.2794 1.5174 1.4963 1.5224 1.6480 0.9377 0.2796
Aug 1.4160 1.4171 1.4322 1.6355 0.9601 0.2869 1.4302 1.4305 1.4449 1.6043 0.9594 0.2843

Aug 2004 1.5408 1.5734 1.5427 0.8814 0.8389 0.2143 0.2307
Sep 1.7656 1.5702 1.5206 0.8700 0.8429 0.2175 0.2204
Oct 1.6475 1.5170 1.4683 0.8700 0.8488 0.2321 0.2374
Nov 1.9238 1.6960 1.6534 0.8898 0.8593 0.2420 0.2451
Dec 1.7083 1.5923 1.5243 0.8876 0.8857 0.2450 0.2549

Jan 2005 1.5775 1.6269 1.5851 0.9208 0.9043 0.2447 0.2597
Feb 1.6145 1.4929 1.4451 0.9525 0.9343 0.2450 0.2645
Mar 1.5527 1.5317 1.4931 0.9642 0.9368 0.2488 0.2726
Apr 1.4933 1.5413 1.4800 0.9674 0.9377 0.2575 0.2817
May 1.4044 1.4774 1.4224 0.9758 0.9438 0.2611 0.2883
Jun 1.5313 1.5065 1.4580 0.9758 0.9410 0.2652 0.2977
Jul 1.6210 1.5035 1.4676 0.9804 0.9458 0.2746 0.3066
Aug 1.6861 1.4249 1.4186 1.0009 0.9579 0.2858 0.3110

Chicago Mercantile Exchange

Market Statistics

Aug 2004 28 57 13 16,476 2,002 4,254 18.0 3.65 2.98 5.71 329
Sep 27 57 13 12,786 1,290 4,237 29.1 3.67 3.02 5.69 296
Oct 27 57 13 15,973 1,977 4,290 18.9 3.80 3.12 5.67 277
Nov 27 56 13 8,357 951 4,315 40.6 3.82 3.11 5.67 253
Dec 27 56 13 5,520 667 4,318 59.3 3.80 3.11 5.68 259

Jan 2005 26 58 13 15,960 2,240 4,528 17.0 3.79 3.08 5.69 271
Feb 27 56 13 5,681 623 4,387 56.0 3.74 3.05 5.70 271
Mar 27 58 13 16,154 2,166 4,592 17.7 3.76 3.03 5.72 277
Apr 26 56 13 5,865 689 4,596 53.4 3.69 3.00 5.74 276
May 27 56 13 16,681 2,265 4,635 16.1 3.68 2.98 5.73 285
Jun 27 55 13 14,491 1,847 4,656 18.4 3.58 2.92 5.74 301
Jul 26 55 13 15,748 2,012 4,223 16.8 3.55 2.89 5.74 331
Aug 25 57 13 16,504 2,173 4,276 17.5 3.56 2.94 5.71 326

* NASS = National Agricultural Statistics Service, USDA.
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Aug 2004 2.0952 7.55 14.62 2.1132 9.35 16.42 1.8011 0.7856 7.07 13.13
Sep 1.7890 7.96 13.94 1.8070 9.76 15.74 1.9424 0.7900 7.11 13.66
Oct 1.8715 8.53 14.78 1.8895 10.33 16.58 1.9090 0.7933 7.14 13.57
Nov 1.9288 7.81 14.29 1.9468 9.61 16.09 2.0559 0.7933 7.14 14.09
Dec 1.8834 8.12 14.43 1.9014 9.92 16.23 2.0436 0.7856 7.07 13.98

Jan 2005 2.0818 9.70 16.65 2.0998 11.50 18.45 1.7400 0.8000 7.20 13.04
Feb 1.7438 7.97 13.79 1.7618 9.77 15.59 1.7824 0.8200 7.38 13.36
Mar 1.7658 9.59 15.43 1.7838 11.39 17.23 1.7349 0.8267 7.44 13.25
Apr 1.7359 8.35 14.13 1.7539 10.15 15.93 1.7034 0.8378 7.54 13.24
May 1.7092 9.14 14.80 1.7272 10.94 16.60 1.5545 0.8456 7.61 12.78
Jun 1.5266 8.58 13.62 1.5446 10.38 15.42 1.6002 0.8589 7.73 13.06
Jul 1.5610 8.73 13.89 1.5790 10.53 15.69 1.8077 0.8589 7.73 13.79
Aug 1.8396 8.29 14.44 1.8576 10.09 16.24 1.8316 0.8678 7.81 13.95
Sep 1.7872 7.71 13.70 1.8052 9.51 15.50 0.8889 8.00

Class Prices
Class I Price Mover Class I Price at Cook County, IL Class II Price

Skim Skim Nonfat Skim
Month/Year Butterfat Milk 3.50% Butterfat Milk 3.50% Butterfat Solids Milk 3.50%

lb. cwt. cwt. lb. cwt. cwt. lb. lb. cwt. cwt.

Aug 2004 1.7941 2.4663 0.0676 8.04 14.04 1.7941 0.7112 6.40 12.46
Sep 1.9354 2.5431 0.0589 8.23 14.72 1.9354 0.7167 6.45 13.00
Oct 1.9020 2.3814 0.0677 7.78 14.16 1.9020 0.7093 6.38 12.81
Nov 2.0489 2.4297 0.0800 8.00 14.89 2.0489 0.7098 6.39 13.34
Dec 2.0366 2.8486 0.0858 9.34 16.14 2.0366 0.7240 6.52 13.42

Jan 2005 1.7330 2.5300 0.0899 8.37 14.14 1.7330 0.7431 6.69 12.52
Feb 1.7754 2.6613 0.0915 8.79 14.70 1.7754 0.7514 6.76 12.74
Mar 1.7279 2.5019 0.0951 8.32 14.08 1.7279 0.7606 6.85 12.66
Apr 1.6964 2.7055 0.1020 8.99 14.61 1.6964 0.7678 6.91 12.61
May 1.5475 2.5965 0.1043 8.66 13.77 1.5475 0.7810 7.03 12.20
Jun 1.5932 2.5741 0.1139 8.65 13.92 1.5932 0.7780 7.00 12.33
Jul 1.8007 2.4558 0.1240 8.34 14.35 1.8007 0.7909 7.12 13.17
Aug 1.8246 2.1619 0.1317 7.48 13.60 1.8246 0.8119 7.31 13.44

Class III Price Class IV Price

Other Skim Nonfat Skim
Month/Year Butterfat Protein Solids Milk 3.50% Butterfat Solids Milk 3.50%

lb. lb. lb. cwt. cwt. lb. lb. cwt. cwt.

Producer Prices

Jun 2004 0.30 17.98 2.1768 3.1086 0.1339 0.00092 17.66
Jul 0.72 15.57 2.0543 2.3625 0.1048 0.00078 15.69
Aug 0.22 14.26 1.7941 2.4663 0.0676 0.00076 15.11
Sep 0.13 14.85 1.9354 2.5431 0.0589 0.00079 15.72
Oct 0.31 14.47 1.9020 2.3814 0.0677 0.00076 15.76
Nov 0.13 15.02 2.0489 2.4297 0.0800 0.00079 16.45
Dec (0.95) 15.19 2.0366 2.8486 0.0858 0.00086 17.00

Jan 2005 0.39 14.53 1.7330 2.5300 0.0899 0.00076 15.66
Feb (0.18) 14.52 1.7754 2.6613 0.0915 0.00079 15.66
Mar 0.41 14.49 1.7279 2.5019 0.0951 0.00075 15.54
Apr 0.04 14.65 1.6964 2.7055 0.1020 0.00078 15.45
May 0.28 14.05 1.5475 2.5965 0.1043 0.00074 14.78
Jun 0.20 14.12 1.5932 2.5741 0.1139 0.00074 14.55
Jul 0.34 14.69 1.8007 2.4558 0.1240 0.00076
Aug 0.55 14.15 1.8246 2.1619 0.1317 0.00072

Producer Statistical SCC Producer
Price Uniform Price Other Solids Adjustment Mailbox Price

Month/Year Differential (at 3.50%) Butterfat Price Protein Price Price Rate (at test)
$ per cwt. $ per cwt. $ per lb. $ per lb. $ per lb. $ per cwt. $ per cwt.



Uniform or Statistical Uniform
Price at 3.5% Butterfat

Class I Producer FOB Change From
Federal Order Producer Producer Class I Class I Price FOB Cook Cty. Previous

Number / Name Deliveries Receipts Utilization Price Differential Market Illinois Year
Thousand Pounds  Percent Dollars per Cwt. Dollars per Cwt.

1 Northeast 2,037,804 886,715 43.5 $ 17.69 $2.24 $ 15.84 $ 14.39 $0.27 
5 Appalachian 490,922 350,588 71.4 17.54 n/a 16.65 15.35 0.49 
6 Florida 249,205 218,382 87.6 18.44 n/a 17.87 15.67 0.38 
7 Southeast 608,907 406,022 66.7 17.54 n/a 16.44 15.14 0.27 

30 Upper Midwest 2,173,322 381,370 17.5 16.24 0.55 14.15 14.15 (0.11)

32 Central 1,317,846 376,865 28.6 16.44 0.89 14.49 14.29 0.03 
33 Mideast 1,417,052 556,332 39.3 16.44 1.34 14.94 14.74 0.33 

124 Pacific Northwest 658,410 171,202 26.0 16.34 0.78 14.38 14.28 0.23 
126 Southwest 820,927 360,569 43.9 17.44 2.10 15.70 14.50 0.21 
131 Arizona-Las Vegas 220,775 82,776 37.5 16.79 n/a 14.86 14.31 0.30 

All Market Average or Total * 9,995,170 3,790,821 37.9

n/a  =  Not applicable.            *  May not add due to rounding.

Summary of Federal Order Data - August 2005

Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, religion, age, disability,
political beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or family status.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.)  Persons with disabilities who require alternative means
for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room 326W, Jamie L. Whitten Building, 14th and Independence Avenue, S.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or call (202) 720-5964 (voice or TDD).  USDA is an Equal Opportunity provider and employer.
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